Minnesota law.
as required and used for such purposes, the state lands and waters now or heretofore so occupied and used up to an elevation not exceeding 2 feet above the lowest crest of the spillway or overflow dam of such occupant as now constructed; provided that no water control structures shall be used higher than those now or heretofore used. The occupant shall pay to the state annually reasonable compensation for the use of the state lands affected, to be determined by the Commissioner of Conservation after investigation. The occupant shall comply with the following requirements: (1) to pay the State within ninety days after the passage of this Act for all merchantable timber heretofore killed by such development at treble prevailing stumpage prices at the time such timber was killed; (2) to pay the State promptly reasonable compensation for any further damage to state lands or timber heretofore or hereafter caused by such development, other than such as is covered by the compensation paid for the use of the lands as hereinbefore provided; (3) within one year after the passage of this Act to clear all state lands subject to flooding of all timber and brush so far as not already cleared.

Sec. 2. Violations a misdemeanor.—Any person who shall wilfully or knowingly violate any of the provisions of this Act or of any order made thereunder by the Department of Conservation shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Approved April 22, 1933.

CHAPTÈR 413—S. F. No. 978

An act to appropriate money for expenses of the State Government, and salaries of officials and clerks thereof, and for other purposes, prescribing present and future regulations and limitations relative to, and expenditures of certain portions thereof, including certain appropriations from the Trunk Highway Fund, from the Game and Fish Department Funds, and from certain other funds, and prescribing certain reductions and limitations as to monies hereby appropriated, and as to other funds available for governmental activities of the State; to extend balances of appropriations heretofore made and to authorize the executive council to borrow money in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 2.

2.

The Legislature:

'Section 1. Appropriation for expenses of state government.—The sums hereinafter set forth in the columns designated "Appropriations" or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. 'The figures "1933", "1934", and "1935", wherever used in this act shall mean that the appropriation, or appropriations listed thereunder shall be available for the year ending June 30, 1933, 1934, and 1935, respectively.

APPROPRIATIONS

Available for the year ending June 30:

13.000.00

13,000.00

٥٩٥	, b. The Begindener	1934	1935
1.	Salaries	1757	\$198,000.00
2.	Printing and Binding Item 2 is to be disbursed by the Commissions of Administration and Finance.		20,000.00
Sec	. 3. Supreme Court:		
1.	Salaries\$	86,600.00	87,000.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	4,635.00	5,000.00
3.	Publishing Minnesota Reports		4,500.00
	Provided, that of the moneys appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500 is, additional salary of the clerk of the supreme court and \$400 is additional salary of the deputy clerk of the supreme court, the total salary received by each, being subject, however, to the provisions of Section 37 of this act.		`
Sec	. 4. District Courts: . To be disbursed by State Auditor.	1934	1935
1.	Salaries\$3	306,000.00	\$306,000.00
_			N

Traveling and other, Expenses....

		•		
Co		c. 5. Retired Supreme and Districtions:	ict Court	Judges and
	1.	Salaries\$	10,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
	Sec	c. 6. Governor:		
•	1.	,Salaries\$	16,800.00	\$ 20,700.00
	2.	Supplies and Expense	5,500.00	4,350.00
	3.	Personal Expenses connected with office	2,400.00	2,400.00
	Sec	. 7. Secretary of State:		
	1.	Salaries\$	13,900.00	\$ 14,400.00
	2.	Supplies and Expense		2,500.00
	3.	Election Printing	5,000.00	9,000.00
			1933	•
	4.	Publishing Session Laws in news-papers	25,000.00	
	5.	Don diam and assessment and dential	1933	
	J.	Per diem and expenses presidential electors	226.20	·
	٠.		1934	1935
	6.	Motor Vehicle Division	355,700.00	366,452.00
		Provided, that out of the sums appropriated by Item 6, \$1,200.00 is for additional salary of the secretary of state for supervising said division, the total salary received by him being subject, however, to the provisions of Section 37 of this act. The money appropriated by Item 6, is hereby appropriated from the trunk highway fund and is not to be charged against the revenue fund.	1933 *	-
.; •	<i>Z</i> .	For printing of ballots to be used in special election to be held September 12, 1933	-3,000.00	•

Se	c. 8. State Auditor:	1024	1025
		1934	1935
1.	Salaries\$	-	
2.	Supplies and Expense	7,000.00	9,500.00
	Provided that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1, \$4,500.00 is for the annual salary of the chief	•	અને .
•	deputy auditor and \$400.00 is additional for annual salary of state	,	
٠.	auditor, the total salary received by each being subject, however, to the provisions of Section 37 of this act.	,	
Sec	e. 9. State Treasurer:		. '
	•	1934	1935
1.	Salaries\$	24,600.00	\$ 24,600.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	4,400.00	9,400.00
	Provided that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1 hereof \$500 is for additional salary of the state treasurer and \$400.00 is for additional salary of the deputy state treasurer, the total salary received by each being subject, however, to the provisions of Section 37 of this act.		
Sec	. 10. Attorney General:	1934	[,] 1935
1	Salarias		
1.	Salaries\$	36,600.00	\$.00,000.00
2.	Supplies and Expense and traveling expense	11,000.00	11,000.00
3.	Criminal Apprehension Bureau	25,800.00	44,400.00
4.	Special Contingent Fund Provided, that all moneys here- tofore appropriated for the attor- ney general's office and continued	10,000.00	15,000.00
	in force and available to the attorney general by action under Section 124, General Statutes 1923, and all		· -

balances of appropriations on hand at the end of the fiscal year, are hereby continued in force and made available to him for any services of his office to June 30, 1935.

		•
Sec. 11. Executive Council:	1934	1935
1. Salaries\$		
2. Supplies and Expense	1,000.00	500.00
•	1 500 00	
3. Capitol Grounds	1,500.00	1,500.00
Sec. 12. State Board of Pardons:	•	
	1934	1935
1. Maintenance\$	600.00	\$ 600.00
Sec. 13. State Board of Investment:		•
	1934	1935
1. Supplies and Expense\$	350.00	\$ 350.00
Sec. 14. State Board of Parole:		
	1934	1935
1. Maintenance\$	8,100.00	\$ 8,100.00
2. For carrying out the provisions of Chapter 135, General Laws 1933	3,000.00	3,000.00
Sec. 15. Railroad and Warehouse Con	nmission :	
1. Salaries\$	62,500.00	\$ 87,500.00
2. Supplies and Expense	2,500.00	15,000.00
3. Motor Buses and Trucks	6,000.00	14,000.00
4. Weights and Measures	20,000.00	20,000.00
5. Public Stock Yards	4,000.00	4,000.00

additional annual salary for members of the railroad and warehouse commission, the total salary received by each being subject, however to the provisions of Section 37 of this act.

The railroad and warehouse commission is hereby authorized to appropriate from the grain inspection fund such moneys as are properly chargeable to that activity, the same to be used in carrying on the work of its department.

\$250.00 for each battery or company, for a year, the same to be

Sec. 16. Adjutant General:

1.	Salaries	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 27,500.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	8,000.00	8,000.00
,	The foregoing sums designated for supplies and expense are hereby transferred and reappropriated from the unexpended balances remaining of the amount appropriated by Section 5, Item 1, Chapter 395, Laws 1931.		
3.	Indian War Pensions	5,000.00	5,000.00
	Provided, that the amounts appropriated and such unexpended balances as are available shall be prorated amongst the pensioners carried on the Indian War Pension rolls.	- (
4.	National Guard	166,880.00	170,880.00
	For compensation, supplies and expenses as provided by law; to assist cities and villages in providing, equipping and maintaining armories, for the national guard, providing that an equal amount be appropriated for the same purpose by each such city or village, not to exceed	i _†	

paid to the commanding officer or armory board in charge of such armory, provided further, that in the reorganization of the state militia, such cities and villages as have heretofore erected and maintained armories, shall be given preference in the organization of new companies; provided that of the amounts appropriated not to exceed 50¢ per day shall be paid to members of the National Guard engaged in field training or other active duty. Of the amounts appropriated by item 4, not to exceed \$2500 shall be available for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934, and Tune 30, 1935, for rental of the Minneapolis Municipal Flying Field.

5. Naval Militia 9,750.00 9,750.00

For compensation, supplies and expense as provided by law; to assist villages in providing, equipping and maintaining armories for the naval militia; providing that an equal amount be appropriated for the same purpose by each such city or village, not to exceed \$250.00 for each division or company, the same to be paid to the commanding officer or armory board in charge of such armory, provided further that in the reorganization of naval militia such cities and villages as have heretofore erected and maintained armories shall be given preference in the organization of new divisions or companies.

6. For repairs and rentals of National Guard Armories

32,800.00 27,100.00

7. For repairs and rentals of National

1933

Guard Armories

8,000.00

Sec. 17. Commission of Administration and Fin	nance:
1934	1935
1. Salaries\$ 42,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
2. Supplies and Expense 5,000.00	10,000.00
1933	
3. Printing Legislative Manual 20,694.23	
Sec. 18. Comptroller:	
1934 [.]	1935
1. Salaries\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00
2. Supplies and Expense 10,000.00	20,000.00
Sec. 19. Department of Agriculture and Dairy a	and Food:
1. Salaries\$ 60,000.00	\$ 63,000.00
2. Supplies and Expense 35,000.00	35,000.00
3. Eradicating Noxious Weeds 8,500.00	8,500.00
4. Cold Storage and Marketing, including potato inspection 24,000.00	24,000.00
5. Seed Inspection 8,000.00	8,000.00
6. Apiary Inspection 3,500.00	3,500.00
7. Nursery Inspection 6,500.00	6,500.00
8. Bacteriological Laboratory 1,000.00	1,000.00
9. Oil Inspection Division:	
a. Salaries 89,400.00	91,400.00
b. Supplies and Expense 47,500.00	47,500.00
c. Laboratory Equipment 1,800.00	1,800.00
d. Salaries and expense collecting gas tax	25,000.00
Sec. 20. Commissioner of Banks:	
1. Salaries\$ 96,000.00	\$ 98,000.00
2. Supplies and Expense 25,500.00	32,600.00

	••		
Se	c. 21. Compensation Insurance Bo	ard:	
1.	Salaries\$	6,450.00	\$ 6,750.00
Se	c. 22. Custodian of Capitol Buildin	ngs:	
ı.	New Capitol Building:		
	1. Salaries\$	100,000.00	\$105,000.00
•	2. Supplies and Expense	50,000.00	53,000.00
).	New Office Building:		,
	1. Salaries	47,500.00	47,500.00
	2. Supplies and Expense	33,350.00 1933	34,000.00
	3. Salaries	28,000.00	
	4. Supplies and Expense	18,475.00	
Sec	c. 23. Department of Education:		,
	· ·	1934	1935
l.	Salaries\$	59,100.00	\$ 67,100.00
2.	Supplies and Expense\$	22,000.00	\$ 24,000.00
3.	Teachers Employment Bureau	3,000.00	5,000.00
Sec	2. 24. Commissioner of Securities:		
	·	1934	1935
1.	Salaries\$	7,800.00	\$ 26,620.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	2,160.00	4,505.00
Sec	c. 25. Surveyor General of Logs as	nd Lumber	· ·
l.	Salaries	4,000.00	4,000.00
2.:	Supplies and Expense	700.00	700.00
Sec	26. Department of Taxation:		
1.	Salaries	34,000.00	38,000.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	5,700.00	8,800.00

			1		
413]	OF 1	MINNESOTA FOR	1933	763	
3.	Reassessment .		12,000.00 1933	. 5,000.00	
4	Reassessment .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3,000.00		
S	ec. 27. State La	w Library:			
	•	•	1934	1935	
1	Salaries		7 ,040.00	7,040.00	
2	Supplies and E	xpense	3,200.00	2,000.00	
3	Books and Bine	ding	11,000.00	11,000.00	'
٠	ec. 28. State Bc	oard of Law Examin	ers:	•	
1		se and Supplies		5,700.00	•
	by the State Bo iners are hereby	at the fees collected bard of Law Exam- y reappropriated for ses and supplies of Law Examiners.			
S	ec. 29. Departm	ent of Conservation	:		
			1934	1935	
A	. ADMINISTRA		1		
1		\$ _	Ÿ	\$ 16,000.00	
· 2	- ·	Expense	12,000.00	12,000.00	
	priated by Item division A hereo	t the amounts appro- ns 1 and 2 of sub- of shall be appropri- he Game and Fish ands.	· t		
F	. DIVISION OF	DRAINAGE AND	WATERS	; ::	
1	Salaries		5,000.00	5,000.00	
2	Supplies and E	Expense		1,000.00	
3	Stream Gaugins	g	5,000.00	5,000.00	•
•	Item 3, shall b	s appropriated for be available only to d in the event that		:	

.

funds for the same purpose are made available by the federal government.

C. DI	VISION	OF FOR.	ESTR	Y AND	FIRE	PREV.	ENTION:
				•			•
1.	Salaries,	Supplies	and I	Expense.	\$180	,000.000	\$180,000.00

2	Fire	Fighting	50 000 00

The amount designated for Item 2 is hereby transferred and reappropriated from the Game and Fish Account of the Game and Fish Division.

· 3.	Equipment	20,000.00	15,000.00
4.	Buildings and Towers	8.000.00	8.000.00

5. Nursery 4,000.00 4,000.00

D. DIVISION OF LANDS AND MINERALS:

1.	Salaries		86,480.00	85,480.00
----	----------	--	-----------	-----------

3. Testing low grade ores....... 3,700.00 4,500.00

Provided that the Commissioner of Conservation with the approval of the Conservation Commission shall have authority to transfer to the Division of Forestry as much of the sums appropriated to the Division of Lands and Minerals as in his judgment is necessary for the administration of the duties of the Director of Forestry as defined by Laws 1931, Chapter 186, Section 4-b; and provided further that of the above amounts appropriated to the Division of Lands and Minerals no less than \$53,000 for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934 and June 30, 1935, shall be available for salaries for the administration of Mineral Lands and no less than \$8,010 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1934 and no less than \$12,660 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935, shall be available-for supplies and expense for the administration of Mineral Lands, which amounts shall not be affected by such transfer.

Sec. 30. Commissioner of Insurance:

		1934	1935		
1.	Salaries\$	31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00		
2.	Supplies and Expense	7,300.00	5,700.00		
3.	Aid to fire departments	200,000.00	230,000.00		
Sec. 31. Livestock Sanitary Board:					
1.	Salaries	40,000.00	53,000.00		
2.	Supplies and Expense	27,000.00	27,000.00		
3.	Expense and Indemnity for Accredited Counties	60,000.00	60,000.00		

Provided, that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$5,000 shall be for the annual salary of the secretary, of the Livestock Sanitary Board, such salary being subject, however, to the provisions of Section 37 of this act.

Provided, that any balances in the appropriations for General Indemnity, Area Indemnity, and Expenses for Accredited Counties may be used for any such purposes in the event that the appropriations for either thereof shall become exhausted; provided further, that any of said funds may hereafter be used to assist the counties in the expense of the tuberculin testing of the cattle therein on the county area plan prior to the time such counties are officially designated as modified accredited areas where the county

funds therefor are inadequate for that purpose; and provided further, that when all of the appropriations named in this proviso have become exhausted the Livestock Sanitary Board shall not be required to make any further tests, notwithstanding any law to the contrary.

Sec. 32. State Board of Health:.

1.	Salaries	27,600.00	30,000.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	7,000.00	8,000.00
3.	Providing free antitoxin and other biologics	·	9,000.00
4.	Venereal Diseases and Education Veneral Diseases	20,600.00	20,600.00
5.	Preventable Diseases and Laboratory	65,000.00	65,000.00
6.	Sanitary Engineering and Laboratory	25,000.00	25,000.00
7.	Protection for Maternity and Infancy	28,000.00	28,000.00
8.	Indian Health Work	8,000.00	9,000.00
9.	Stream Pollution Survey	10,000.00	10,000.00
10.	For Printing	450.00	450.00
11.	For aid to typhoid carriers	7,500.00	7,500.00
12.	Hotel Inspection	33,000.00	33,000.00

The amounts designated as available for Item 9 are hereby transferred and reappropriated from the Fish Lakes Improvement Fund of the Division of Game and Fish.

The department of health is hereby authorized to expend the moneys paid into the department for the certification of milk, for the support of the branch laboratory of the department maintained at the city of Duluth, and fees received at the venereal disease clinic maintained at the state university in defraying the expense incurred in the carrying on of these respective activities.

Sec. 33. Department of Labor and Industry:

	•	1934	1935
1.	Salaries\$	168,000.00	\$178,200.00
2.	Supplies and Expense	26,260.00	37,460.00

Provided, however, that the various divisions of said Department shall continue to operate as now set up upon the books of the Commission of Administration and Finance, and that the budget request previews of the Department shall be submitted according to such divisions, and that no funds shall be transferred from one division of such Department to any other without the express consent of the Budget Commissioner.

The above appropriations includes in Item 1 \$1200 for each of the fiscal years and in Item 2 \$260 for each of the fiscal years, for the Division of the Deaf.

- Sec. 34. Unexpended balances reappropriated.—Unexpended balances on June 30, 1933, in the several appropriations heretofore made to the departments and activities named in this act are hereby reappropriated and made available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934, and June 30, 1935, respectively, for the purposes for which such appropriations were made. Where an appropriation is made in this act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation for the same purposes, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation, except as herein otherwise specifically provided.
- Sec. 35. Inheritance tax paid to county.—The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized to pay to the county treasuries of the several counties of the state on or before November 1, 1934, and 1935, the amounts due the respective counties as their share of the state inheritance tax under the provisions of Section 21-D, Chapter 209, General Laws 1911, and acts amendatory therof.
- Sec. 36. Executive council may borrow money.—Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon

the revenue funds for the payment of appropriations, the executive council may, at any time, prior to June 30, 1935, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable and necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund, pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury and whenever any warrants are so issued for the accommodation of the state, and paid, the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury at the rate agreed upon by said executive council is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 37. Salaries reduced.—All of the foregoing appropriations have been made on the basis of salary reductions of twenty per cent (20%) on any and all salaries and wages exceeding the sum of \$1200 per annum, no salary, however, to be reduced below the sum of \$1200 per annum. The reductions herein prescribed are to be construed as an emergency provision, applicable only to the years ending June 30, 1934, and June 30, 1935.

The various State Department heads are hereby given authority to reduce salaries as nearly as may be upon an equitable basis and in any manner that they deem best, having regard to the circumstances and experience of the employee involved, but such adjustment shall not in any event exceed the appropriations made for salaries and wages of the department involved.

Such authority to reduce salaries shall apply to all positions and to all salaries in each and every state department, whether fixed by law or otherwise, and whether such salaries are paid from state appropriations, fees, special funds or otherwise, hereby suspending and repealing all laws in conflict with this section.

The heads of all state departments to which no appropriations are made are hereby directed and required to effect similar reductions in the total amounts of the payrolls of their respective departments, in keeping with the salaries received by department heads and employees of state departments specifically designated in this act.

All such reductions in salary shall be approved by the Commission of Administration and Finance, and are subject to the provisions of Chapter 426, Laws 1925.

This act shall not affect the salary of the Governor nor the salaries of persons now judges of the Supreme Court or of the District Court during the term for which said judges have been

elected, nor to retired supreme court, or district court judges and commissioners, but shall apply to all judges who shall be elected or appointed hereafter and to incumbent judges who shall be reelected hereafter prior to June 30, 1935; provided, however, that such incumbent judges may voluntarily reduce their own salaries by 20% and that such action shall not be construed to be a violation of the corrupt practices act.

Sec. 38. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1933.

CHAPTER 414-H. F. No.1241 .

An act relating to taxes and tax sales and the discharge and assignment of and redemption from taxes held by the State in certain cases and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2139 as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 415, and Laws 1931, Chapter 129; and relating to and extending the period of redemption of lands sold for the taxes for the year 1926 and of lands sold for the taxes for the year 1927, Chapter 119.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Unredeemed lands—conduct of sale.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2139 as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 415, and Laws 1931, Chapter 129, be amended to read as follows:

2139. Subd. (a). Such sale shall be conducted by the county auditor. Each parcel shall be sold to the highest cash bidder therefor but not for a less sum than the aggregate taxes, penalties, interest and costs charges against it, unless the cash value thereof fairly determined by the county board and approved by the Minnesota Tax Commission shall be less than such aggregate, in which case the value so fixed and approved shall be the minimum price for which such property may be so sold. The rights of the purchaser at such sale shall be subject to the rights of any purchaser and of the state or its assignee by virtue of any delinquent tax sale held in 1928 or any subsequent year, and of any subsequent delinquent taxes attaching thereto or required to be paid in case of redemption therefrom.